
Kennewick Schools
1000 W. 4th Ave.
Kennewick, WA  99336

April 30, 2017
Invoice No: 00162017.10 - 39210

Fulcrum Environmental Consulting, Inc.
207 West Boone Avenue
Spokane, WA 99201
509.459.9220 phone
509.459.9219 fax

Project 00162017.10 KSD Tr-Tech Skills Center Drinking Water Lead Kennewick, Washington
Professional Services from January 25, 2017 to March 3, 2017
Personnel

Hours Rate Amount

Boutillier, Lorrie    .25 60.00  15.00
Enbysk, Amanda    14.50 75.00  1,087.50
Enbysk, Amanda Ovt 1.75 75.00  131.25
Mathews, Ryan    .25 160.00  40.00

Totals 16.75 1,273.75
Total Labor 1,273.75

Consultants

Subcontract Laboratory 1,312.44
Total Consultants 1,312.44 1,312.44

Reimbursable Expenses

Reimbursable Expenses 3.45
Reimbursable Meals 11.10
Reimbursable Shipping / Postage 187.21

Total Reimbursables 201.76 201.76

Unit Billing

Drinking Water Spike (lead & copper)
1/28/17 1.00 @ 12.50/Each 12.50
Spike for 2/25/17 sampling 12.50

Mileage - Washington State  Rate
1/28/2017 Explorer 2014 11032 16.05
1/28/2017 Explorer 2014 36884 26.08
2/6/2017 Explorer 2014 11032 24.74
2/15/2017 Explorer 2014 11032 6.42
2/22/2017 Explorer 2014 11032 29.96
2/25/2017 Explorer 2014 11032 24.08

Total Units 152.33 152.33

$2,940.28Total this Invoice

Outstanding invoices are subject to interest of 12% per annum beginning 30 days after the date of invoice.



2:07:20 PMInvoice 39210 Dated 4/30/2017Fulcrum Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Thursday, May 18, 2017Billing Backup

Project 00162017.10 KSD Tr-Tech Skills Center Drinking Water Lead Kennewick, Washington

Personnel

Hours Rate Amount

0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 1/25/2017    .50 75.00  37.50
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 1/27/2017    .25 75.00  18.75
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 1/27/2017    .25 75.00  18.75
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 1/27/2017 Ovt .50 75.00  37.50
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 1/28/2017    .25 75.00  18.75
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 1/28/2017    1.50 75.00  112.50
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 1/28/2017    1.00 75.00  75.00
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 1/28/2017    .50 75.00  37.50
0053 1 - Boutillier, Lorrie 1/30/2017    .25 60.00  15.00
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 1/31/2017    .50 75.00  37.50
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 2/1/2017    .25 75.00  18.75
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 2/2/2017    2.00 75.00  150.00
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 2/2/2017    .25 75.00  18.75
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 2/2/2017 Ovt 1.00 75.00  75.00
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 2/3/2017 Ovt .25 75.00  18.75
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 2/9/2017    1.00 75.00  75.00
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 2/14/2017    .50 75.00  37.50
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 2/15/2017    1.50 75.00  112.50
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 2/16/2017    .25 75.00  18.75
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 2/22/2017    .25 75.00  18.75
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 2/22/2017    1.00 75.00  75.00
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 2/25/2017    1.00 75.00  75.00
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 2/25/2017    .75 75.00  56.25
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 2/25/2017    .50 75.00  37.50
0098 6 - Enbysk, Amanda 2/28/2017    .50 75.00  37.50
0036 18 - Mathews, Ryan 3/1/2017    .25 160.00  40.00

Totals 16.75 1,273.75
Total Labor 1,273.75

Consultants

Subcontract Laboratory
AP 36191 1/31/2017 Fremont Analytical / First metal x 9, each 

additional x 2 
586.50

AP 36430 2/3/2017 Fremont Analytical / 7 First metal - RUSH 402.50
AP 36549 2/27/2017 Fremont Analytical / First metals x 5 323.44

Total Consultants 1,312.44 1,312.44

Reimbursable Expenses

Reimbursable Expenses
AP 36200 1/28/2017 Capital One VISA Nathan Bostrom / 

Ice,bags
3.45
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Reimbursable Meals
AP 36162 1/28/2017 Capital One VISA Amanda Enbysk / 

Lunch- Enbysk & Bostrom
5.12

AP 36569 2/25/2017 Capital One VISA Amanda Enbysk / Lunch
Enbysk

5.98

Reimbursable Shipping / Postage
AP 36609 2/10/2017 FedEx YAK / Shipping 97.83
AP 36561 3/3/2017 FedEx YAK / Shipping 89.38

Total Reimbursables 201.76 201.76

Unit Billing

Drinking Water Spike (lead & copper)
1/28/17 1.00 @ 12.50/Each 12.50
Spike for 2/25/17 sampling 12.50

Mileage - Washington State  Rate
1/28/2017 Explorer 2014 11032 16.05
1/28/2017 Explorer 2014 36884 26.08
2/6/2017 Explorer 2014 11032 24.74
2/15/2017 Explorer 2014 11032 6.42
2/22/2017 Explorer 2014 11032 29.96
2/25/2017 Explorer 2014 11032 24.08

Total Units 152.33 152.33

$2,940.28Total this Project

$2,940.28Total this Report
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$510.00 x 1.15 = $586.50
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$350.00 x 1.15 = $402.50
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$27.02/9 sampling events = $3.00 each sampling event x 1.15 = $3.45 billed
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$40.00 after tip/ 9 projects x 1.15 = $5.12
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Backup of prior receipt = $20.79 with tip/4 projects x 1.15 = $5.98



memo 

 

 

To: Kennewick School District 

From: Cheryl Martin Corporate Accountant 

CC: Peggy Williamson Principal 

Date: 5/17/2017 

Re: Project #s 162017.01 – 162017.27 

Comments: 
 

When collating backup for April Kennewick School District invoices, I 
discovered shipping invoices didn’t always correlate to Fremont Analytical 
lab invoices.  
 
After a careful review by Amanda Enbysk Environmental Technician and 
Peggy Williamson Principal, it was determined many of the shipping bills 
are initially allocated incorrectly amongst 162017 series projects.  The 
incorrect allocation was largely the result of shipping multiple 162017 
series samples in the fewest possible shipping containers to reduce the 
total overall shipping costs.  
 
Peggy formulated a spreadsheet with corrected totals. I have included a 
printout for each invoice. Please disregard handwritten project allocation 
notes on shipping bills.    
 
For most projects, the corrections were simply a matter of modifying 
shipping amounts already posted to the project. However with others it 
was necessary to use add-ons to enter shipping charges which were 
originally missed.  
 
I apologize for any confusion this may cause you. Should you have any 
questions or issues with this, please call me at (509) 459-9220. I will be 
happy to take your call. 
 
Have a great day!   



Date Project Number School Shipper Invoice # AP voucher # Invoiced Allocation Correct Allocation Billable Comments

1/28/2017 162017.10 Tri Tech Skills Center Fed Ex 5-703-63930 36609 74.67$                       85.07$                     97.83$                     

2/25/2017 162017.10 Tri Tech Skills Center Fed Ex 5-725-92651 36561 77.73$                     89.38$                     



$161.48 after allocated discount x 1.15 = $185.70

CMARTIN
Callout
Disregard allocation $74.67 x 1.15 = $97.83



Amount due after
discount applied





CMARTIN
Text Box
Disregard



CMARTIN
Text Box
Disregard





 !!"#$%&’()*(+ ,-.%/0(123124536

CMARTIN
Text Box
Disregard allocation
$310.90/4 projects x 1.15 = $89.38
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Project 
Chargeout

Table Name

Date Description Project Phase Task Account Quantity
Cost

Amount
Billing

Amount
Billing

Extension
Supporting 
Document

DW-SPIKE EQUIPMENT Drinking Water Spike (lead & 
copper)

1/28/2017 1/28/17 1.00 @ 12.50/Each 00161898.02 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

1/28/2017 1/28/17 1.00 @ 12.50/Each 00162017.01 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

1/28/2017 1/28/17 1.00 @ 12.50/Each 00162017.08 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

1/28/2017 1/28/17 1.00 @ 12.50/Each 00162017.10 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

Drinking Water Spike (lead & copper) Total 4.000 40.00 50.00 50.00

Final Total 4.000 40.00 50.00 50.00

Project Chargeout Posting Log

Fulcrum Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Wednesday, May 10, 2017

10:46:06 AM

Period Ending 2/3/2017

Period:

Posting Date:

Posted By:

02/2017

2/7/2017 10:53 AM

CHERYL

Posting Sequence:

Transaction File:

49

TKUN-201702-46

General Ledger Posting Summary Debits Credits

20 Yakima

5350.07 Reimburs Project Equipment & Supplies 40.00 0.00

6230.90 Small tools capture 0.00 40.00

Total for 20  40.00 40.00

Totals 40.00 40.00

Posting Sequence: 49

Posting Date: 2/7/2017 10:53 AM
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Project 
Chargeout

Table Name

Date Description Project Phase Task Account Quantity
Cost

Amount
Billing

Amount
Billing

Extension
Supporting 
Document

DW-SPIKE EQUIPMENT Drinking Water Spike (lead & 
copper)

3/2/2017 Spike for 3/2/17 sampling 00162017.02 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

2/25/2017 Spike for 2/25/17 sampling 00162017.06 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

3/2/2017 Spike for 3/2/17 sampling 00162017.07 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

2/25/2017 Spike for 2/25/17 sampling 00162017.10 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

3/2/2017 Spike for 3/2/17 sampling 00162017.13 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

3/2/2017 Spike for 3/2/17 sampling 00162017.18 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

3/2/2017 Spike for 3/2/17 sampling 00162017.19 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

2/25/2017 Spike for 2/25/17 sampling 00162017.20 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

2/25/2017 Spike for 2/25/17 sampling 00162017.22 0020 002 5350.07 1.000 10.00 12.50 12.50

Drinking Water Spike (lead & copper) Total 9.000 90.00 112.50 112.50

FUL PCM 
STD

PCM 
LABORATORY 
ANALYSIS

Fulcrum PCM Analysis - Standard 
Turn

2/28/2017 1st floor PRA; FUL-1763, 1762, 
1761, 1760, 1759, 1771, 1772, 
1773

00151467.03 0027 002 5350.08 13.000 0.00 0.00 0.00

3/1/2017 8th floor PRA; FUL-1773, 1774, 
1775, 1776, 1777, 1778, 1779, 
1780, 1781, 1782, 1

00151467.03 0027 002 5350.08 15.000 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fulcrum PCM Analysis - Standard Turn Total 28.000 0.00 0.00 0.00

FUL 
PCMRUSH

PCM 
LABORATORY 
ANALYSIS

Fulcrum PCM Analysis - Rush

3/2/2017 9th floor west half; FUL-1795, 
1792, 1794, 1793, 1791, 1790, 
1789, 1788

00151467.03 0027 002 5350.08 18.000 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fulcrum PCM Analysis - Rush Total 18.000 0.00 0.00 0.00

IAQ-HVPUMP EQUIPMENT High Volume Air Sampling Pump 
($10)

2/27/2017 8th floor PRA air sampling 00151467.03 0020 002 5350.07 15.000 150.00 150.00 150.00

High Volume Air Sampling Pump ($10) Total 15.000 150.00 150.00 150.00

Final Total 70.000 240.00 262.50 262.50

Project Chargeout Posting Log

Fulcrum Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Wednesday, May 10, 2017

3:28:46 PM

Period Ending 3/3/2017

Period:

Posting Date:

Posted By:

03/2017

3/7/2017 10:08 AM

CHERYL

Posting Sequence:

Transaction File:

53

TKUN-201703-36
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